REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS
R 4 SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
LUNGSQOD NG ORMOC

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE HONORABLE
PLACIDO ENECIO HALL. SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
BUILDING ON JANUARY 17, 2002

Hon. Celso P. Adolfo. ¥ice Mavor & Presiding Officer

. Mepomuceno P. Aparis I, City Councilor, Majority Floor Leader

. Jose $. Serafica, City Councilor, Minority Floor Leader

. Ruvinieu E. Mendola, City Councilor, Assist. Maj. Floor Leader
Demosthenes F. Tugonon, ity

. Eduardo P. Tan,

. Rafael C. Omega, Jr.

. Fernando P. Parrilla,

. Gregorio A. Yrastorza, Jr. City Councd

Hon. Jovencio A. Laurente,
Hon. Fe. S. Lladoc,
Hon. Chiqui B. Labagala,

Hon. Porferia HMa. Codilla,
Chapter President, Lil
June 28, 2001 Fernando P. Parrilla

who resigned.

lieu of #

ABSENT :
NONE

NO. 2002-017

Pis august Body is in receipt of a letter dated 11
rom the Honorable City Mayor informing the same that there

WHEREAS, after deliberation, the following items were overriden:

BREAKDOWN OF GRANTS. SUBSIDIES AND CONTRIBUTIONS CY 2002

Exec. Budget Amended

Amount Amount
1. Aaid to Ormoc Puericulture Center P 125,000.00 P 150,000.00
6. Aid to Tourism Council 50,000.00 100,000.00
9. Burial Benefits of Brgy. Officials 30,000.00 50,000.00
11. Aid to Ormoc District Hospital 5,000,000.00 1,000,000.00

Items No. 1 & 9 are health services which is one of the priorities
of the Honorable City Mayor while Item No. 6, Aid to Tourism Council is
in the interest of public welfare.

Item No. 11, Aid to Ormoc District Hospital was reduced considering
that being as such, guidelines must be issued so that the purpose of
said aid will not be defeated.



Res. No. 2002-0he —

Item 12 which reduced the budget for the aid to the Office of the
Clerk of Court. The Office of the Clerk of Court is a National Office
and the amount of R30,000.00 is only for their supplies and materials.

Item 14, Aid to the Anti-Drug Abuse Council (CADAC), the amount was
reduced to R1 Million. '

Mo record from Police Department which could show as to how much of
the crimes committed in this city are drug related. Committee on
Finance gave the Police ample time to furnish data but still no data was
shown.,

Page 160 Item No. 159. These grants, subsidies are necgdsary for
the efficient functioning of the Councilors of the 9th Sahgguniang
Panlungsod including its capital outlay specially on i i

technology and in the Service Vehicle. the
use of individual City Councilors, but for the use ian, as
a whole.
PAGE OFFICE PARTICULAR/

ITEM
165 Item 130 ABOLI

Page 165, Item No. 130. been
unfilled for the past fiw amount
approved for this item 3 Q tund for the salary of a person
who is not qualified.

267 CIVIL REGISTR P5$30,000.00 P500,000.00
60,000.00 30,000.00

il Registry. The service vehicle of the Civil

P 21,600.00 P 27,600.00
Police Supt. P -0~ P 27,000.00
Police Inspector -0 - 21,000.00
0IC valencia = ) = 21,000.00
Advance other uniform
personnel -0 - 1,176,900.00
315 BIMP Jail Warden B0 = 27,600.00
Others - Q0 - 500.00
/mo.each
318 FIRE Fire Chief =i Q7 27,600.00
Others Al 500.00
/mo.each
324 REG. OF DEEDS PS 21,600.00 27.,600.00
335 PAROLE Ps 12,000.00 24,000.00



Res. No. 2002-01y—

NEW  PUBLIC ASST.

OFFICE PS - Q - 72,000.00
PAC Attorneyv 24,000.00
X 3
72,000.00

The reason is to rationalize their respective budgetary aids,
provide equity and justice to all concerned.

338  STATEMENT OF STATUTORY AND CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION

Non-0ffice 12,739,565.00
TOTAL 163,156,538.00

NON-OFFICE EXEC. BUDGET

-~ ——— {1 e o Aot e At S 3

Aid to Manpower Dev’t. Program 600,000.00
Aid to People’s Law Enforcement
Board (PLEB)

$50,000.00

Praovision for Public Employmen

Service (PESO) 100,000.00
Provision for Senigr 75,000.00
200,000.00

500,000.00

reased the aid to Manpower Development
ingguniang Panlungsod is conscious of the fact
co-0rmocanons.

» one of the thrust of the Honorable City Mayor is
increased the Aid to the PLEB, Provision for Public
ire Office is also increased to help our poor Ormocanons

piavision for Senior Citizens have been increased because these are
indigent people and they need our attention and assistance.

The Country Program for children was also increased as well as Aid
to Ormoc City Livelihood Center inspite of the absence of these items in
the budget, same were included because the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod
was thinking of our fellow Ormocanons that are in the lower income
bracket.

WHEREAS, for purposes of making the Annual Budget operative, those
items not overriden shall be affirmed or maintained;

WHEREFORE, foregoing premises considered, on motion of City
Councilor Rafael C. Omega, Jr., Chairman, Committee on Finance, duly
seconded by City Councilor Nepomuceno P. éparis I; be it

RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to pass a resolution OYERRIDING
THE VETO OF THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR ON CERTAIN ITEMS ON APPROPRIATION
OROINANCE NO. 2002-001 AND LIKEWISE AFFIRMING THOSE YETOED ITEMS ON SAID
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE:



Res. No. 2002-01—

ADOPTED, January 17, 2002.

RESOLYED, FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution, each to
His Honor, the City Mayor; the City Treasurer, the City Administrator,
the City Legal Officer, the City Budget Officer, the City Accountant,
the City Auditor, and others concerned, -all in Ormoc City;

CARRIED by Nine (9) Affirmative Votes with Two (2) Abstentions
registered by Honorable Jose S. Serafica and Honorable Chiqui B.
Labagala and One (1) vote against registered by Honorable Gregoric A,
Yrastorza.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resslution.

ATTESTED:



